MAINE STATE LEGISLATURE

The following document is provided by the

LAW AND LEGISLATIVE DIGITAL LIBRARY

at the Maine State Law and Legislative Reference Library

http://legislature.maine.gov/lawlib



Reproduced from scanned originals with text recognition applied (searchable text may contain some errors and/or omissions)

ACTS AND RESOLVES

OF THE

FIFTIETH LEGISLATURE,

OF THE

STATE OF MAINE.

1871.

Published by the Secretary of State, agreeably to Resolves of June 28, 1820, February 26, 1840, and March 16, 1842.

PRIVATE AND SPECIAL LAWS

OF THE

STATE OF MAINE.

1871.

within sixty feet of the west line of the channel as now established CHAP. 574. by the United States engineers.

SECT. 2. This act shall take effect when approved.

Approved February 6, 1871.

Chapter 574.

An act to authorize Charles B. Sanford and Hugh Ross to extend their wharf into Penobscot river.

Be it enacted by the Senate and House of Representatives in Legislature assembled, as follows:

SECT. 1. Charles B. Sanford and Hugh Ross are hereby author- Extension of ized to extend their wharf into the tide waters in the Penobscot wharf into tide water, authorized. river at Fort point, in the town of Stockton, a distance not exceeding two hundred feet beyond its present limit.

Sect. 2. This act shall take effect when approved.

Approved February 6, 1871.

Chapter 575.

An act authorizing Eliza Morton or her heirs to construct a fish weir in Johnson bay,

Be it enacted by the Senate and House of Representatives in Legislature assembled, as follows:

SECT. 1. Eliza Morton, her heirs and assigns, are hereby author- Fish weir, conized to construct and maintain a fish weir in front of her own land lying on Johnson bay in the town of Lubec, extending not farther than one hundred rods from high water mark.

struction of, in Johnson's bay,

This act shall take effect when approved. SECT. 2.

Approved February 7, 1871.

Chapter 576.

An act to make valid the doings of John T. Robinson as a notary public.

Be it enacted by the Senate and House of Representatives in Legislature assembled, as follows:

Sect. 1. All the doings of John T. Robinson of Richmond, as Doings of John T. a notary public, within and for the county of Sagadahoc, subsequent to the twelfth day of March in the year one thousand eight made valid.

CHAP. 577. hundred and sixty-nine, are hereby made as valid as though he had held a commission as notary public during that time.

This act shall take effect when approved.

Approved February 7, 1871.

Chapter 577.

An act authorizing Isaac West to build and maintain a weir in tide waters of Pigeon Hill bay.

Be it enacted by the Senate and House of Representatives in Legislature assembled, as follows:

Pigeon Hill bay, authorized.

Sect. 1. Isaac West is hereby authorized and empowered to construct and maintain a fish weir in Pigeon Hill bay, on what is called a middle ground, near a ledge in the town of Steuben; provided said weir shall not obstruct navigation or interfere with any former grant for weirs in said bay.

This act shall take effect when approved.

Approved February 9, 1871.

Chapter 578.

An act to incorporate the United Trustees of the Free and Accepted Masons at Bath.

Be it enacted by the Senate and House of Representatives in Legislature assembled, as follows:

Corporators.

Sect. 1. Horatio A. Duncan, William D. Hill, Seth S. Woodward, Zina H. Blair, John O. Shaw, officers and trustees of the Solar Lodge of Free Masons in the city of Bath, Charles H. McLellan, C. M. Plummer, Andrew J. Fuller, Albert G. Eaton and C. W. Larrabee, officers and trustees of the Polar Star Lodge of Free Masons, in said Bath, and their successors, are hereby created a body corporate by name of United Trustees, with power to purchase, rent, lease, sell, convey, manage and control real estate to an amount not exceeding fifty thousand dollars in the interest and for the benefit of the different masonic bodies in said Bath, with power to sue and be sued.

Corporate name. Power and pur-

Sect. 2. This act shall take effect when approved.

Approved February 9, 1871.